Ribble Valley Borough Council                                                                  

DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - APPROVAL

	Ref: CS/CMS

	Application No: 
	3/2014/0288/P

	Development Proposed:
	Removal of condition 2 (Occupancy) of planning permission 3/2009/0525/P at 6 Lamb Row, Sabden

	CONSULTATIONS: Parish/Town Council

	Parish Council - No comments or observations received.



	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Environment Directorate (County Surveyor) – Comments that the establishment of two separate dwellings where there was previously just one dwelling would result in the following requirements:
1.
The provision of two on-site parking spaces for each dwelling.  There appears to be sufficient room within the site to accommodate the required spaces.

2.
The access into the site should be a minimum of 4.5m wide, which I understand is already provided.

3.
If the gate is to be retained it should be set back at least 5m from the highway boundary, or removed.

4.
Vehicles should be able to turnaround within the site and drive out in a forward gear.

5.
The first 5m of the drive measured from the highway should be surfaced in a bound material or similar to avoid loose material being carried on to the highway.

Environment Agency - No objections subject to certain technical requirements.



	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations.

	No representations have been received.



	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan
Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy G5 - Settlement Strategy.

Policy ENV1 - Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Core Strategy Regulation 22 Submission Draft – Post Submission Version (including proposed main changes)

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations.

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations.
Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection.
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).


	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	No 6 Lamb Row is an end of terrace property on the north side of Whalley Road to the west of the village of Sabden.
In 2009 permission was granted for the erection of a single storey extension to the property to provide a 2 bedroomed granny annex (3/2009/0525/P).  The permission was subject to the usual condition (no 2) that the development should only be occupied as an extended family unit in conjunction with the property to which it is attached and that it shall not be used as a separate unit.  The permission has been implemented and for some time the annex has been occupied in accordance with condition no 2 of the original permission.

This current application, however, seeks the removal of that condition in order to allow the annex to be used as separate residential unit.

In a letter submitted with the application, the applicant makes a number of comments in support and explanation of the application as follows:

1.
At the time of the original application in 2009, the accommodation at the property was only large enough to accommodate the applicants and their children, but they needed additional accommodation for occupation by an elderly parent.  Since the annex was completed and occupied as designed, however, the circumstances had changed in that the elderly parent has now moved into a care home and the children have moved away thus only Mr & Mrs Ainsworth are left in the property that is too large for their needs.

2.
The extension as built to the main house is not linked but attached, with a garage between.  The extension can be occupied as used as a separate dwelling (as it is at present by the owners) leaving the existing 3 bedroomed house empty.  This is not ideal as the accommodation is not sustainable as one dwelling.

3.
There are very few good sized family houses with 3 beds available in Sabden and there is a need for this size of property in the village.

4.
The house is situated approximately half a mile from the centre of the village and in easy reach of all amenities.  The bus stop is directly outside the property.

5.
Parking for the extended accommodation is directly at the front of the property with two garages and accommodation for 6 cars parked off the road and two way entrance and accesses provided.
6.
The reason given for condition no 2 of the original permission is that the use of the dwelling as two units would be injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and to the character of the area.  The appearance of the property remains the same whether used as one or two units and as far as being harmful to the amenities of neighbours is concerned, this cannot be so, as the neighbouring occupiers will not be affected in any way.

In my opinion, the proposed use of the annex as an independent dwelling, that would not involve any external alterations to the property, would not have any detrimental effects upon the appearance of the locality that is within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  Additionally, I do not consider that the proposed independent use of the annex would have any detrimental effects upon the amenities of the occupiers of the other five properties within the terrace (and no objections have been received to this application from any nearby residents).  Subject to an appropriate condition, the proposed removal of the condition would not have any detrimental effects upon highway safety.

The main consideration to be made in the determination of the application is therefore whether the creation of an additional independent dwelling in this particular location would represent sustainable development as defined in NPPF.

In the village of Sabden there are two public houses; three churches (two of which have separate church/community halls); a newsagents/convenience store that also includes a post office; another convenience store; and a delicatessen.  The village is on a bus route that serves Clitheroe and Whalley in one direction and Padiham and Burnley in the other direction.

The application site is only approximately 300m outside the western edge of the settlement boundary of the village and approximately 900m to the various facilities within the village.  There is a pavement from immediately in front of the property all the way into the village, and there is a bus stop immediately outside the property.

For these reasons, in my opinion, the property is in a sustainable location such that the use of the existing annex as an independent dwelling is acceptable in principle.



	RECOMMENDATION: That conditional planning permission be granted.


DATE INSPECTED: 











This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.








